
Supplementary Table S1. References of cases of visceral leishmaniasis diagnosed, by 
country of travel or migration. 

 

Country (or department) References 
Afghanistan 
Albania 
Algeria 

[1,2] 
[3-5]  
[6] 

Angola 
Argentina 

[3,7,8]  
[9]  

Armenia 
Azerbaijan 
Bangladesh 
Brazil 
China 
Croatia 
Cyprus 
Eritrea 
Ethiopia 
France 
French Guiana 
Georgia 
Greece 
India 
Iran 
Iraq 
Italy 
Kenya 
Kosovo 
Lybia 
Macedonia 
Malta 
Mexico 
Montenegro 
Philippines 
Portugal 
Russia 
Togo 
Tunisia 
Somalia 
Spain 
Sri Lanka 
Sudan 
Syria 
United Arab Emirates 
Yemen 
 

[10] 
[11] 
[1,12]  
[3] 
[8] 
[3,13-16]  
[17-19] 
[3,20] 
[13] 
[3,8,21-26] 
[27] 
[6] 
[3,8,10,17,20,28-37]  
[1,12,38] 
[8] 
[5] 
[8,10,13,16,17,20,23,39-48]  
[20] 
[10] 
[5] 
[10,32,49] 
[8,15,17,32,49,50]  
[51] 
[52] 
[3] 
[8,32,53,54] 
[5,55] 
[8] 
[8] 
[56] 
[3,6,8,10,15,17,20,22,23,26,32,37,45,49,57-73]  
[1] 
[12,65] 
[5] 
[20] 
[1,74] 
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